
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No.*276

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.12.2015


WORKSHOP ON INTEGRATED SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME


*276. SHRI ANANDRAO ADSUL;

  SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
 be pleased to state:


a) whether any workshop on Integrated Skill Development Scheme in the Textile Sector was recently organised;


b) if so, the objectives thereof along with the details of industries and institutions in the aforesaid workshop;


c) whether the participation of the State Governments has been encouraging in the promotion of various schemes meant for the development of skills in the sector;


d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and


e) the other steps being taken for the participation of the State Governments in the growth of the sector?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज    य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार)

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.*276 FOR ANSWER ON 17.12.2015 BY SHRI

ANANDRAO ADSUL AND SHRI DHARMENDRA YADAV

REGARDING WORKSHOP ON INTEGRATED SKILL

DEVELOPMENT SCHEME


(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. A National Workshop on Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS) was held on 27
th

 August 2015 in

New Delhi. The objective of the workshop was to showcase the achievements of the scheme and obtain feedback from stakeholders to improve implementation of the scheme. List of organizations, who participated in the workshop, is enclosed in Annexure-I


(c) & (d): Under ISDS, State government agencies partner with the Ministry to implement the Scheme under Component-III. So far 17 state governments have come forward with project proposals and a target of training 2,01,382 persons has been   sanctioned to them. Remaining

States have been requested to send their proposal under the scheme.

A statement indicating state –wise sanction under ISDS is enclosed at Annexure-II.


(e): All the State Governments are being pursued for implementation of the scheme as per guidelines. In order to supplement this, required infrastructure is being set up as apparel and garment centres in each of the eight North Eastern States under NERTPS. For the purpose, required sites are provided by the State Government free of cost as well as the trunk infrastructure of approach road, water and electricity supply line. Implementation of integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS) was discussed in the Annual Textiles Ministers’ Conference on 04.11.2015 and the State Governments were requested to speed up implementation.


Annexure-1


List of organisations participated in National Workshop on Integrated Skill Development

Scheme held on 27.08.2015


Institutions under Ministry of Textiles

 1 Apparel Training and Design Centre (ATDC)

2 Ahmedabad Textile Industry Research Association (ATIRA)

3 Bombay Textile Research Association (BTRA)

4 Central Silk Board, (CSB)

5 Indian Institute of Carpet Technology, Bhadohi

6 Indian Institute of Carpet Technology, Srinagar \

7 Indian Jute Industries Research Association (IJIRA)

8 Institute of Jute Technology (IJT)

9 Man-made Textile Research Association (MANTRA)

10 Metal Handicraft Service Centre (MHSC)

11 National Textile Corporation Limited (NTCL)

12 Northern India Textile Research Association(NITRA)

13 Office of the Development Commissioner for Handlooms

14 Office of the Textile Commissioner

15 Powerloom Development & Export Promotion Council (PDEXCIL)

16 Synthetic and Art Silk Mills' Research Association (SASMIRA)

17 Textile Committee

18 The South India Textile Research Association (SITRA)


Industry Partners

S. No. Name of Industry Partner

1 ALT Training College Foundation

2 Andhra Pradesh Industrial and Technical Consultancy Organisation Limited

(APITCO)

3 Apparel Retail Training & Job Solutions (ARTJS)

4 Association of Lady Entrepreneurs of Andhra Pradesh(ALEAP)

5 Bhaskar Foundation

6 Ibhrahim International Ltd

7 IL&FS; Cluster Development Initiative Ltd.

8 Khator Fibre & Fabrics Ltd.

9 Kitex LIFE consortium

10 Laguna Clothing Pvt Ltd

11 Matrix Clothing Pvt. Ltd.

12 Modelama Exports Limited

13 Network of Entrepreneurship & Economic Development (NEED)

14 NIFT-TEA Knitwear Fashion Institute

15 Shahi Exports Pvt. Ltd

16 Shree Rajasthan Syntex Ltd


17 Sri Karthikeya Spinning and Weaving Mills Pvt. Ltd

18 Sri Lakshmi Cotsyn Ltd

19 Tamilnadu Spinning Mills Association

20 Technopak Advisors Private Limited

21 The Clothing Manufacturers Association of India(CMAI)

22 The Southern India Mills Association (SIMA)

23 Wazir Advisors Private Limited

24 Webcon Consulting (India) Ltd.

25 Welspun India Ltd


State Government Agencies

S.No Name of State Govt. Agencies

1 Centre for Entrepreneurship Development (CED), Industries Commissionerate,

Govt. of Gujarat

2 Department of Commerce & Industries, Govt. of Manipur

3 Department of Commerce and Industry, Govt. of Meghalaya

4 Department of Handloom & Handicrafts, Govt. of Sikkim

5 Department of Handloom & Textile, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh

6 Department of Handlooms & Textiles, Govt. of Telangana

7 Department of Industry & Commerce, Govt. of Tripura

8 Department of Sericulture, Govt. of Tamil Nadu

9 Department of Technical Education, Govt. of Haryana

10 Director of Handlooms and Textiles and Apparel Export Parks.

Govt. of Andhra Pradesh

11 Directorate of Industries, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh

12 Directorate of Textile & Industry, Govt. of Maharashtra

13 Handloom and Handicrafts Wing, Govt. of Mizoram

14 Handloom, Silk Weaving, Spinning Mills & Handloom Based Handicraft Division,

Govt. of West Bengal

15 Karnataka State Textile Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (KSTIDCL) –

Govt. of Karnataka

16 Odisha State Co-operative Spinning Mills Federation Ltd. (SPINFED)

Govt. of Odisha

17 Office of the Commissioner Industries, Government of Rajasthan

18 Punjab Skill Development Mission Society, Govt. of Punjab


Annexure-II

Sanction of ISDS projects to State Government Agencies under Component-III

S. No. Name of State Govt. Department Target of

trainees

Project Cost

(In Rs. Lakh)

 1 Andhra Pradesh Director of Handlooms and

Textiles and Apparel Export Parks,

Govt. of Andhra Pradesh,

23,200 2320.00

 2 Centre for Entrepreneurship Development

(CED), Industries Commissionerate,

Govt. of Gujarat

30,000 3150.00

 3 Department of Commerce & Industries,

Govt. of Manipur

11,550 1262.52

 4 Department of Handlooms & Textiles ,

Govt. of Telangana

16,800 1680.00

 5 Department of Handlooms and Textiles,

Government of Tamil Nadu

5,000 665.00

 6 Department of Industries, Handicrafts,

Textiles, Coir, Govt. of Goa

4,960 661.75

 7 Department of Industry & Commerce, Govt.

of Tripura

4,800 604.80

 8 Department of Sericulture, Govt. of Tamil

Nadu

7,500 591.00

 9 Department of Technical Education, Govt.

of Haryana

20,000 2000.00

 10 Directorate of Industries, Govt. of Madhya

Pradesh

25,000 3375.00

 11 Handloom and Handicrafts Wing , Govt. of

Mizoram

1,130 112.52

 12 Handloom, Silk Weaving, Spinning Mills &

Handloom Based Handicraft Division

Govt. of West Bengal

24,950 3322.36

 13 Karnataka State Textile Infrastructure

Development Corporation Ltd. (KSTIDCL)

– Apparel and Garment, Government of

Karnataka

2,880 295.25

 14 Karnataka State Textile Infrastructure

Development Corporation Ltd. (KSTIDCL)

– Powerloom Government of Karnataka

2,112 246.50

 15 Odisha State Co-operative Spinning Mills

Federation Ltd. (SPINFED), Govt. of

Odisha

9,000 1200.00

 16 Office of the Commissioner Industries,

Government of Rajasthan

4,500 1115.64

 17 Punjab Skill Development Mission Society,

Govt. of Punjab

8,000 1219.40

 Total 201,382 23821.74


*****

